

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE No. SC07-1470

District Court Case No. 4D05-4729

LARRY LINER, ETC.,
Appellant,

vs.

WORKERS TEMPORARY STAFFING, INC.,
Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE FOURTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

INITIAL BRIEF OF LARRY LINER

John G. Crabtree
Florida Bar No. 886270
The Florida Appellate Alliance, PLC
328 Crandon Boulevard, Suite 225
Key Biscayne, Florida 33149
Telephone (305) 361-3770
Facsimile (305) 437-8118

David J. George
Florida Bar No. 0898570
Stuart A. Davidson
Florida Bar No. 0084824
Coughlin Stoia Geller
Rudman & Robbins, LLP
120 E. Palmetto Park Road, Suite 500
Boca Raton, Florida 33432
Telephone (561) 750-3000
Facsimile (561) 750-3364

Gregg I. Shavitz
Florida Bar No. 11398
Perry Tanksley
Florida Bar No. 501920
The Shavitz Labor Pool
Law Firm, PLC
7800 Congress Avenue, Suite 108
Boca Raton, Florida 33487
Telephone (561) 447-8888
Facsimile (561) 447-8831

Shannon McLin Carlyle
Florida Bar No. 988367
The Florida Appellate Alliance, PLC
La Plaza Grande Professional Center
20 La Grande Boulevard
The Villages, Florida 32159
Telephone (352) 259-8852

Counsel for Appellant Larry Liner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	16
ARGUMENT	17
I. PRESUMPTIONS, PRINCIPLES OF CONSTRUCTION, AND STANDARD OF REVIEW IN THIS APPEAL.	17
A. Statutory Construction in General.	17
B. The Florida Labor Pool Act is Remedial Legislation.	18
C. Statutory Construction in a Constitutional Challenge.....	19
D. Standard of Review.....	21
II. THE FLORIDA LABOR POOL ACT IS CONSTITUTIONAL, AND WTS VIOLATED IT.	21
A. The Trial Court’s Conclusions Resulted from Three False Premises and a Failure to Read the Terms of the Labor Pool Act Together.....	21
B. The Relevant Transportation Charge from the Labor Pool Company, and What that Charge is Compared To under Florida Labor Pool Act.	22
C. A Geographic Area Has Boundaries, and Broward County is the Relevant Geographic Area in this Case.	23
D. The Meaning of Public Transportation Under the Act.....	25

E. The Term “Prevailing Rate,” is Commonly Understood as One Comparable to Others Providing a Similar Service.....	31
F. The Statutory Remedy for Violations of the Labor Pool Act Does Not Violate Due Process	34
i) Statutory Damage Remedies Similar to that Provided for in the Labor Pool Act Are Common in Both State and Federal Law, and Have Been Upheld and Applied by Courts	34
ii) Statutory Damages Are Not the Same as Punitive Damages.....	40
III. THE TRIAL COURT’S FINDING THAT WTS DID NOT VIOLATE THE LABOR POOL ACT WAS BASED ON THE SAME ERRORS DISCUSSED ABOVE.	43
IV. THE FOURTH DISTRICT’S DECISION.....	44
A. The <i>Liner</i> Opinion Conflates the Labor Pool Act’s Alternative Standards for Transportation Charges: One Is Subjective, One Is Objective, and They Are Distinct Limitations	44
B. The Term “Public Transportation” Is Not Unconstitutionally Vague If Read With Its Surrounding Terms.	45
C. The Term “Geographic Area” Is Not Unconstitutionally Vague: Public Transportation is Operated By Local Governments, and the Most Proximate Local Government Encompassing the Transportation at Issue Defines the Boundaries of the Relevant “Geographic Area.”	47
CONCLUSION	50
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	51
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>FEDERAL CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Adams v. United States</i> , 810 F.2d 1142 (Fed. Cir. 1987)	32
<i>BMW of N. Am. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996)	40
<i>Celli v. City of St. Augustine</i> , 214 F. Supp. 2d 1255 (M.D. Fla. 2000)	41
<i>DirecTV, Inc. v. DeCroce</i> , 332 F. Supp. 2d 715 (D. N.J. 2004).....	36
<i>DirecTV v. Spillman</i> , No. Civ. A. SA-04-82-XR, 2004 WL 1875045	37
<i>Honda Motor Co. v. Oberg</i> , 512 U.S. 415 (1994)	40
<i>Johansen v. Combustion Eng'g, Inc.</i> , 170 F.3d 1320 (11th Cir. 1999)	41
<i>Kehoe v. Fidelity Fed. Bank & Trust</i> , 421 F.3d 1209 (11th Cir. 2005)	38
<i>Klay v. Humana, Inc.</i> , 382 F.3d 1241 (11th Cir. 2004)	43
<i>Martinez v. Shinn</i> , 992 F.2d 997 (9th Cir. 1993).....	37
<i>Nat'l Satellite Sports, Inc. v. Eliadis, Inc.</i> , 253 F.3d 900 (6th Cir. 2001).....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)

<u>FEDERAL CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Native Am. Arts, Inc. v. Bundy-Howard, Inc.</i> , 168 F. Supp. 2d 905 (N.D. Ill. 2001)	38
<i>Robinson v. Fulliton</i> , 140 S.W.3d 312 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2003)	35
<i>Six Mexican Workers v. Ariz. Citrus Growers</i> , 904 F.2d 1301 (9th Cir. 1990).....	37
<i>St. Louis, Iron Mt. & S. Ry. Co. v. Williams</i> , 251 U.S. 63 (1919).....	40
<i>State Farm Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003)	40, 41
<i>Texas v. Am. Blastfax, Inc.</i> , 121 F. Supp. 2d 1085 (W.D. Tex. 2000).....	35
<i>Wales v. Jack M. Berry, Inc.</i> , 192 F. Supp. 2d 1291 (M.D. Fla. 2000).....	38
 <u>STATE CASES</u>	
<i>Adams v. Wright</i> , 403 So. 2d 391 (Fla.1981)	18, 46
<i>Borden v. East-European Ins. Co.</i> , 921 So. 2d 587 (Fla. 2006)	18, 46
<i>Connor v. Div. of Elections</i> , 643 So. 2d 75 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1994)	18, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)

<u>STATE CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Corn v. State</i> , 332 So. 2d 4, 8 (Fla. 1976)	19
<i>Firestone v. News-Press Pub. Co.</i> , 538 So. 2d 457 (Fla. 1989)	20
<i>Forsythe v. Longboat Key Beach Erosion Control Dist.</i> , 604 So. 2d 452 (Fla. 1992)	18
<i>Florida Dep't of Children & Families v. F.L.</i> , 880 So. 2d 602 (Fla. 2004)	20
<i>Fleischman v. Dep't of Prof'l Regulation</i> , 441 So. 2d 1121 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983), <i>review denied</i> , 451 So. 2d 847 (Fla. 1984)	46
<i>Golf Channel v. Jenkins</i> , 752 So. 2d 561 (Fla. 2000)	18
<i>Gray v. Central Fla. Lumber Co.</i> , 104 Fla. 446, 140 So. 320 (1932)	19
<i>Greenberg v. Cardiology Surgical Ass'n</i> , 855 So. 2d 234 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2003)	18
<i>Harris v. Beneficial Fin. Co. of Jacksonville</i> , 338 So. 2d 196 (Fla. 1976), <i>cert. denied</i> , 430 U.S. 950 (1976)	35
<i>Hechtman v. Nations Title Ins.</i> , 840 So. 2d 993 (Fla. 2003)	23, 29
<i>Lee County Elec. Coop., Inc. v. Jacobs</i> , 820 So. 2d 297 (Fla. 2002)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)

<u>STATE CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>P.D. v. Dep't of Children & Families</i> , 866 So. 2d 1002 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2004)	18
<i>Scudder v. Greenbrier C. Condo. Ass'n</i> , 663 So. 2d 1362 (Fla. 4th DCA 1995)	20
<i>State v. Burris</i> , 875 So. 2d 408 (Fla. 2004)	27
<i>State v. Giorgetti</i> , 868 So. 2d 512 (Fla. 2004)	19
<i>State v. Goode</i> , 830 So. 2d 817 (Fla. 2002)	18, 29
<i>State v. Stalder</i> , 630 So. 2d 1072 (Fla. 1994).....	20
<i>State v. Wershow</i> , 343 So. 2d 605 (Fla. 1977)	20
<i>Tyne v. Time Warner Entm't Co.</i> , 901 So. 2d 802 (Fla. 2005)	19
<i>Zingale v. Powell</i> , 885 So. 2d 277 (Fla. 2004)	21
 <u>FEDERAL STATUTES</u>	
18 U.S.C. § 2520	35
5 U.S.C. § 5341	32
5 U.S.C. § 5349	32
25 U.S.C. § 305e(a)(2)	38
29 U.S.C. § 1801	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)

<u>FEDERAL STATUTES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
29 U.S.C. § 1823	37
29 U.S.C. § 1831(a)	37
29 U.S.C. § 1841	37
29 U.S.C. § 1853(a)	37
29 U.S.C. § 1854(c).....	37
29 U.S.C. § 1854(c)(1).....	37
47 U.S.C. § 605(e)(3)(B)(i)	36
<u>STATE STATUTES</u>	
Alaska Stat. § 46.03.758(b).....	42
Fla. Stat. § 125.01(1)(1).....	27
Fla. Stat. § 125.0103(1)(b)	27
Fla. Stat. § 163.043.(1)(b)	27
Fla. Stat. § 163.3164(28).....	27
Fla. Stat. § 163.566	27
Fla. Stat. § 334	28
Fla. Stat. § 320.667	42
Fla. Stat. § 341	28
Fla. Stat. § 341.031(5).....	28
Fla. Stat. § 376.12.....	42
Fla. Stat. § 448.20, <i>et seq.</i>	1
Fla. Stat. § 448.21	1, 18, 29, 33, 39
Fla. Stat. § 448.24(1)(b).....	<i>passim</i>
Fla. Stat. § 448.25	<i>passim</i>
Fla. Stat. § 559.77	35
Fla. Stat. § 641.19(9)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)

<u>STATE STATUTES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
Fla. Stat. § 641.47(9)	24
Fla. Stat. § 812.15(10).....	35, 36, 41
Ga. Code Ann. § 34-10-2	42
Ga. Code Ann. § 34-10-4	42
Ga. Code Ann. § 34-10-5	42
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-13-601(a)(1).....	36
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-13-603(a).....	36
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-13-604	36
Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-35-111	36
<u>STATE RULES</u>	
R. Regulating Fla. Bar 4-7.10(b).....	32
<u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u>	
WEBSTER’S THIRD NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY, UNABRIDGED (Merriam-Webster 2002).....	23
WEBSTER’S II NEW COLLEGE DICTIONARY (1995).	25, 31
WEBSTER’S NEW MILLENNIUM™ DICTIONARY OF ENGLISH, PREVIEW EDITION (v 0.9.5) (2003, 2004)	26
